MBS listing for cardiac MRI for mRNA vaccine related
myocarditis

Moderate, favours the comparator

28

Description Method/Value
Impact

Base case: $15,787/QALY gained

A 25% increase in this parameter
increased the ICER to $20,639/QALY
gained.

Cost of prophylactic
ACS medications

Based on NHF and CSANZ guidelines, a course of
prophylactic ACS medications was assumed for all
ACS patients without a diagnosis of myocarditis in both
the proposed and current management pathways

Moderate, favours the comparator
A 25% decrease in this parameter
increased the ICER to $19,410/QALY
gained.

ACS: Acute Coronary Syndrome; CSANZ = Cardiac Society of Australia and New Zealand; ICER = incremental cost-effectiveness ratio;
LGE = late gadolinium enhancement; MACE = major adverse cardiovascular event; MRI = magnetic resonance imaging; NHF = National
Heart Foundation; QALY = quality-adjusted life year.

The sensitivity analyses for cost-effectiveness of cardiac MRI in population 1 and population 2
have been presented in Table 12 and Table 13.

Table 12 Sensitivity analyses for Population 1

Analysis Incremental
cost

Incremental
QALY

ICER % change from base
case analysis

Base case $2,009 0.03 $66,355.65 -
Time horizon, lifetime i.e.,
until 85 years of age (20
years was used in base
case)

$2,568 0.09 $27,737.46 -58%

Time horizon, 10 years (20
years was used in base
case)

$1,559 0.007 $209,912.05 +216%

Time horizon, 5 years (20
years was used in base
case)

$1,279 0.002 $705,970.39 +964%

Discount rate 0% $2,050 0.03 $64,032.62 -4%
Discount rate 3.5% $2,021 0.03 $65,649.12 -1%
RR of MACE with
monitoring and prophylactic
treatment of those with
LGE and pLVEF, 0.75

$2,043 0.02 $114,544.18 +73%

RR of MACE with
monitoring and prophylactic
treatment of those with
LGE and pLVEF, 0.25

$1,974 0.04 $45,658.24 -31%

Probability of MACE in
those with LGE and
pLVEF, +10%

$1,972 0.03 $57,327.97 -14%

Probability of MACE in
those with LGE and
pLVEF, -10%

$2,048 0.03 $78,858.75 +19%

Cost of cardiac MRI, +25% $2,247 0.03 $74,216.53 +12%
Cost of cardiac MRI, -25% $1,771 0.03 $58,494.77 -12%

RR = relative risk; MACE = major adverse cardiovascular event; LGE = late gadolinium enhancement; pLVEF = preserved left ventricular
ejection fraction; ICER = incremental cost-effectiveness ratio; QALY = quality-adjusted life year

29

Table 13 Sensitivity analyses for Population 2

Description Incremental cost Incremental
QALY

ICER % change from base
case analysis

Base case $775 0.05 $15,786.91 -
Time horizon, lifetime i.e.,
85 years of age (20 years
was used in base case)

$1,237 0.15 $5,770.88 -48%

Time horizon, 10 years
(20 years was used in
base case)

$419 0.01 $37,129.97 +135%

Time horizon, 5 years (20
years was used in base
case)

$202 0.002 $84,549.82 +436%

Discount rate 0% $805 0.05 $15,510.70 -2%
Discount rate 3.5% $783 0.05 $15,703.18 -1%
RR of MACE with
monitoring and
prophylactic treatment of
those with LGE and
pLVEF, 0.75

$821 0.03 $32,744.77 +107%

RR of MACE with
monitoring and
prophylactic treatment of
those with LGE and
pLVEF, 0.25

$726 0.07 $9,800.94 -38%

Probability of MACE in
those with LGE and
pLVEF, -10%

$816 0.04 $19,920.91 +26%

Probability of MACE in
those with LGE and
pLVEF, +10%

$735 0.06 $12,941.59 -18%

Cost of cardiac MRI,
+25% $1,013 0.05 $20,638.61 +31%

Cost of cardiac MRI, -
25% $536 0.05 $10,935.20 -31%

Cost of prophylactic ACS
medication-25% $952 0.05 $19,410.07 +23%

RR = relative risk; MACE = major adverse cardiovascular event; LGE = late gadolinium enhancement; pLVEF = preserved left ventricular
ejection fraction; ICER = incremental cost-effectiveness ratio; QALY = quality-adjusted life year.

Additionally, several alternate scenarios for the cost-effectiveness of cardiac MRI were explored
in population 2.

Assuming 50% uptake of cardiac MRI (based on expert opinion) the ICER remained unchanged
($15,787/QALY gained). The reduction in costs was accompanied by a simultaneous reduction in
QALYs. In Population 2, if cardiac MRI was performed as a second line investigation after ruling